



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CHARLES HOKANSON,)
JOHN HOKANSON, FOYE STANFORD,)
CHARLES SEITZ and ELIZABETH SEITZ)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
WILLIAM PETTY, M.D.)
TREVOR MOODY, BUZZ BENSON,)
MARC GALLETTI, CRAIG CORRANCE)
and DAVID GRANT,)
)
Defendants,)
)
and,)
)
ALTIVA CORPORATION,)
)
Nominal Defendants.)
)

C.A. No. 3438-VCS

**DEFENDANTS WILLIAM PETTY, M.D., TREVOR MOODY, BUZZ BENSON
MARC GALLETTI, CRAIG CORRANCE, DAVID GRANT AND ALTIVA
CORPORATION'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS**

ROSENTHAL, MONHAIT & GODDESS, P.A.
Jessica Zeldin (Del. Bar No. 3558)
919 N. Market Street, Suite 1401
P.O. Box 1070
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 656-4433
Attorneys for Defendants

OF COUNSEL:

Karna A. Berg
HALLELAND LEWIS NILAN &
JOHNSON, P.A.
600 U.S. Bank Plaza South
220 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4501
(612) 338-1838

March 28, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

 A. The Merger..... 4

 B. The Parties 4

 1. Plaintiffs..... 4

 2. Defendants 4

 C. In 2002-2003, Altiva Was in Severe Financial Trouble 5

 D. As a Result of Its Financial Troubles, Altiva Entered Into Negotiations With Exactech in 2003 That Led to Agreements Providing Necessary Funding. 6

 E. Plaintiffs Were Informed of the Pending Agreements and Details of a Possible Merger with Exactech and Approved a Restated Certificate That Provided Details on the Payout Allocation for Any Such Merger..... 7

 F. On October 29, 2003, Altiva and Exactech Entered Into the Securities Purchase Agreement and Stockholder Agreement. 9

 G. In Late 2007, Exactech Exercised the Buyout Option..... 10

 H. The Restated Certificate Included an Exculpatory Provision Giving Directors of Altiva Exemption From Personal Liability for Breaches of Their Fiduciary Duty of Care..... 11

LEGAL ARGUMENT 12

I. PROCEDURAL STANDARDS 12

II. THE COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM..... 13

 A. Altiva’s Restated Certificate Protects Defendants from Liability on Plaintiffs’ Duty of Care Claims, as Permitted by 8 *Del. C.* § 102(b)(7)..... 13

 B. The Complaint Does Not State a Claim for Breach of the Duty of Loyalty Upon Which Relief May Be Granted..... 13

1.	Plaintiffs’ Complaint States No Facts to Suggest that a Majority of Altiva Directors Were Interested in Any Transaction with Exactech.....	14
2.	Plaintiffs’ Complaint States No Facts to Suggest that a Majority of Altiva Directors Lacked Independence.....	17
3.	Plaintiffs’ Complaint Does Not Plead Facts Suggesting Defendants Acted In Bad Faith.....	17
C.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Disclosure Violations Are Misleading and Do Not Support Their Claim of Breach of Duty of Loyalty.....	18
III.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS THAT RELATE TO EVENTS PRIOR TO JANUARY 2, 2005 ARE BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS	20
IV.	DEFENDANT DAVID GRANT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE HE HAS NEVER SERVED AS AN ALTIVA DIRECTOR AND THE COMPLAINT CONTAINS NO WELL-PLED ALLEGATIONS OF WRONGDOING IN HIS CAPACITY AS AN OFFICER	20
	CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	14, 17
<i>Benihana of Tokyo, Inc. v. Benihana, Inc.</i> , 891 A.2d 150 (Del. Ch. 2005).....	17
<i>Desimone v. Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	12
<i>Dofflemyer v. W.F. Hall Printing Co.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 372 (D. Del. 1983).....	20
<i>In re General Motors Class H S’holders Litig.</i> , 734 A.2d 611 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	12
<i>In re General Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006)	6, 11, 13
<i>Globis Partners, L.P. v. Plumtree Software, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4292024 (Del. Ch.)	14
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996)	12
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	17
<i>Lewis v. Anderson</i> , 477 A.2d 1040 (Del. 1984)	13
<i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997)	18
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)	12, 13, 14
<i>McGowan v. Ferro</i> , 859 A.2d 1012 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	15
<i>McMillan v. Intercargo Corp.</i> , 768 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5, 22 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	14, 15
<i>In re PNB Holding Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2403999 (Del. Ch. 2006)	16
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985)	18
<i>Sample v. Morgan</i> , 914 A.2d 647 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	16
<i>Solomon v. Pathe Communications Corp.</i> , 672 A.2d 35 (Del. 1996)	12
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	17
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	20
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	17, 18
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 102(b)(7).....	<i>passim</i>
10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8106	20
